

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 81 OF 2026

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 3121 OF 2024

Ncdex E Markets Ltd

...Applicant

Versus

Union Of India

...Respondent

Adv. M.V. Sridharan (through V.C) Senior Advocate, a/w Ms. Aditi Jain,
Chetna R. i/by Shiram Sridharan, for the Applicant.

Adv. Jitendra Mishra, for the Respondent - Union of India.

**CORAM : R. I. CHAGLA J &
ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.**

DATED : 23 FEBRUARY 2026

P.C.:-

1. The matter is mentioned out of turn.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the Respondent has sought time to file an affidavit in reply.
3. The Respondent shall file their affidavit in reply within a period of two weeks from today.
4. The Petitioner at liberty to file affidavit in rejoinder within one week thereafter.
5. Place this Interim Application for consideration 22 March 2025.
6. The earlier order shall continue to operate until the next date of hearing.

[ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.]

[R.I. CHAGLA, J.]